

No. 24-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LITTLE, GOVERNOR OF IDAHO, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDSAY HECOX, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, Public Advocate of the
United States, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum
Foundation, Clare Boothe Luce Center for
Cons. Women, Leadership Institute, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund,
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, One Nation
Under God Foundation, and Conservative
Legal Def. and Education Fund in Support of
Petitioners**

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER
Johnson City, TX

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
August 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE IDAHO FAIRNESS IN WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT IS FIRMLY GROUNDED IN REALITY AS SHOWN BY CLEAR LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION IS FOUNDED ON UNEXAMINED PRESUPPOSITIONS	8
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT EXTENDED THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE TO PROTECT “TRANSGENDER RIGHTS” WITHOUT ANY CONSIDERATION OF ITS TEXT, HISTORY, OR TRADITION.	12
A. The Circuit Court Erroneously Believed It Was Required to Use Heightened Scrutiny	12
B. The “Tiers of Scrutiny” Approach Leads to Constitutionally Unfaithful Results. . .	15

C.	The Text and History of the Equal Protection Clause Leave No Room for Imposing “Transgender Protection” Requirements on States	18
D.	“Transgender” Advocates Seek to Adopt the Strategy Employed by Homosexuals to Achieve Constitutional Protections . .	19
IV.	THE <i>BOSTOCK</i> DECISION, RELIED ON BY THE COURTS BELOW, SHOULD BE CONFINED TO TITLE VII	22
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27, 2:20-23	9
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	16
Amendment XIV.	2, 3, 6, 10, 15-18
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Idaho Code § 33-6201-06	1
Idaho Code § 33-6202.	5
Idaho Code § 33-6203.	5
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	3, 4, 22-26
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15, 16, 17
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	2
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).	24
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> . 597 U.S. 1 (2022).	16, 17
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	18
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1969)	3, 13, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

“4 out of 5 kids who question gender ‘grow out of it’: Transgender expert,” <i>New York Post</i> (Feb. 22, 2023)	20
R. Butterfield, “What is Transgenderism?” <i>Ligonier.org</i> (June 24, 2024)	7
J. Cahn, <u>The Return of the Gods</u> (Frontline: 2022).	7
R. Fallon, “ <u>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</u> ,” 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267 (2006-2007).	17
B. Glassman, “Same-Sex Married Couples Have Higher Income Than Opposite-Sex Married Couples,” <i>Census.gov</i> (Sept. 17, 2020).	22
K. Hayes, “Gender Ideology’s True Believers,” <i>Quillette</i> (May 19, 2022)	7
A. Hendershott, “How long can the cult of transgenderism last?” <i>The Catholic World Report</i> (Apr. 23, 2022)	7
E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1973)	14
Executive Order 13988, 86 F.R. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).	23
“Iowa High School Wrestler Defaults Match So He Wouldn’t Face Girl,” <i>AP</i> (Feb. 17, 2011)	6
S. Katz-Wise, “Gender fluidity: What it means and why support matters,” <i>Harvard Health Publishing</i> (Dec. 3, 2020).	20
A. Kelly, “The Fourteenth Amendment Reconsidered, The Segregation Question,” 54 MICH. L. REV. 1049 (1955-1956).	19
D. Kennedy, “Anguished parents of trans kids fight back against ‘gender cult’ trying to silence them,” <i>New York Post</i> (May 11, 2022) . .	7

Marshall Kirk & Hunter Madsen, <u>After the Ball: How America Will Conquer Its Fear & Hatred of Gays in the 1990's</u> (Doubleday: 1989)	21
M. Koenig, “Martial arts competition changes rules after female fighters pull out over safety fears after facing trans grapplers,” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 31, 2023)	12
J. Lohn, “A Look at the Numbers and Times: No Denying the Advantages of Lia Thomas,” <i>Swimming World Magazine</i> (Apr. 5, 2022)	7
A. Mohler, “After the Ball - Why the Homosexual Movement Has Won,” <i>Albert Mohler.com</i>	21
T. Ring, “Get to Know Biden’s Many LGBTQ+ Appointed Officials,” <i>The Advocate</i> (June 10, 2021)	22
A. Schemmel, “Injured volleyball player speaks out after alleged transgender opponent spiked ball at her,” <i>ABC 13 News</i> (Apr. 21, 2023)	11
U.S. Department of Justice, “Application of <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> to Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972” (Mar. 26, 2021)	24
Joanna Wuest, <u>Born This Way: Science, Citizenship, and Inequality in the American LGBTQ+ Movement</u> (Univ. Chicago Press: 2023)	19
